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This notice is to confirm that at the hearing that has been requested by United Healthcare
Insurance Company in this matter the OIC staff will request imposition of a fine in the
amount of at least $150,000 against United in lieu of suspension or revocation of
United’s certificate of authority based upon the following grounds:

1. United HealthCare Insurance Company (“United” hereafter) is a life and disability
insurer licensed to do business in the State of Washington. Among the types of coverage
offered by United to Washington residents are standardized medicare supplement plans
or certificates.

2. In September, 2005, the Office of the Insurance Commissioner (“OIC”) received a
complaint from a Washington resident who had not yet reached age 65, was eligible for
medicare by reason of disability, and had applied through the American Association of
Retired Persons (“AARP”) to United for a standardized medicare supplement plan “F”.

3. Even though the consumer was then insured under a comprehensive health plan
underwritten by Regence Blue Shield of Washington and was replacing more
comprehensive coverage, United rejected the consumer’s application on the grounds that
the consumer was not replacing another standardized medicare supplement plan.

4. In subsequent correspondence with the OIC, United took the position that medicare
supplement applicants are not entitled to guaranteed issue under Washington law unless
they are replacing another more comprehensive standardized Medicare supplement plan.

5. United further advised the OIC that in addition to the consumer who complained to
the OIC, at least eighty other Washington applicants for standardized Medicare
supplement plans B through G had been rejected by United because the more
comprehensive coverage they were replacing was not Medicare supplement coverage.

6. RCW 48.66.045 requires an insurer such as United after 1996 to issue coverage under
its standardized benefit plans B through G without evidence of insurability to any
Washington resident who is eligible for both medicare hospital and physician services by
reason of age or by reason of disability or end-stage renal disease if the policy replaces
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another medicare supplement standardized plan B through G or other more
comprehensive coverage than the replacing policy.

7. The term “other more comprehensive coverage” under RCW 48.66.045 is not
confined to medicare supplement standardized plans, and United’s policy of medically
underwriting medicare supplement applications and guaranteeing issuance of replacement
medicare supplement coverage only if the replaced plan is another medicare supplement
plan resulted in at least eighty-one violations of RCW 48.66.045(1).

8. United’s practice of rejecting applicants for medicare supplement coverage who were
entitled to guaranteed issue under RCW 48.66.045(1) harmed consumers and provided
United with an unfair competitive advantage over its competitors.

9. RCW 48.05.140(1) authorizes the commissioner to suspend or revoke an insurer’s
certificate of authority for failing to comply with any provision of the insurance code and
RCW 48.05.185 authorizes the commissioner after hearing to impose in addition to or in
lieu of suspension or revocation a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars and not
more than ten thousand dollars. :

Accordingly, the OIC staff intends to request imposition of a fine of less than $10,000 per
violation or $150,000 at the hearing in this matter in lieu of suspension or revocation of
United’s certificate of authority.

Dated this /g day of July, 2007,
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CHARLES D. BROWN
OIC STAFF ATTORNEY
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